软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2016,27(8):1993−2007 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004858] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
基于二次定位策略的软件故障定位
∗
宗芳芳,  黄鸿云,  丁佐华
(浙江理工大学 信息学院,浙江 杭州  310018)
通讯作者: 丁佐华, E-mail: zouhuading@hotmail.com

下 5 种情况是不能诊断出故障的:第 1 种是故障出现在头文件中;第 2 种是故障的原因是缺少代码;第 3 种是没
有故障的测试用例;第 4 种是故障出现在函数的声明上;第 5 种是故障的代码行是程序未编译.我们知道,C 语言
所有程序都含有一个主函数,而主函数是程序处理的起点,在上述情况之外不存在跨函数的情形.因此,我们的
方法是可行的.我们的方法在时间复杂度上优于统计技术.基于二次定位策略的故障定位方法,程序的语句行的
数量级与函数行的数量级差别越大,我们的方法定位的速度就越快,详细分析见本文第 2 节.
虽然经研究表明,我们的方法有较好的定位效果,然而,我们还需要克服一些缺点并开展进一步的工作:首
先,我们假设测试用例大部分是正确的,对程序本身的正确性要求较高,这无疑增加了局限性;其次,如果单个测
试用例覆盖所有的函数,那么我们是无法正确诊断出具体的故障函数的,也就是说,我们的故障定位方法对测试
用例有很强的依赖性;最后,Siemens 程序包是序列化程序,我们需要对并发程序进行实验,有可能会面临更多的
问题.
References:
[1]   Yu K, Lin MX. Advances in automatic fault localization techniques. Chinese Journal of Computers, 2011,34(8):1411−1422 (in
Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2011.01411]
2006 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.27, No.8, August 2016
[2]   Goel AL. Software reliability models: Assumptions, limitations and applicability. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering, 1985,
11(12):1411−1423. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.1985.232177]
[3]   Liu C, Fei L, Yan X, Han J, Midkiff SP. Statistical debugging: A hypothesis testing-based approach. IEEE Trans. on Software
Engineering, 2006,32(10):831−848. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2006.105]
[4]   Xie M, Yang B. A study on the effect of imperfect debugging on software development cost. IEEE Trans. on Software Engineering,
2003,29(5):471−473. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2003.1199075]
[5]   Vessey I. Expertise in debugging computer programs. Int’l Journal of Man Machine Studies: Process Analysis, 1985,23(5):
459−494. [doi: 10.1016/S0020-7373(85)80054-7]
[6]   Su XH, Gong DD, Wang TT, Ma PJ. Automatic fault localization approach combining test case reduction and joint dependency
probabilistic model. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2014,25(7):1492−1504 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.
jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4518.html [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004518]
[7]   Ding H, Chen L, Qian J, Xu L, Xu BW. Fault localization method using information quantity. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of
Software, 2013,24(7):1484−1494 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/4294.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.
1001.2013.04294]
[8]   Abreu R, Zoeteweij P, Golsteijn R, van Gemund AJC. A practical evaluation of spectrum-based fault localization. Journal of
Systems and Software, 2009,82(11):1780−1792. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.2009.06.035]
[9]   Weiser M. Program slicing. In: Proc. of the 5th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. IEEE Press, 1981. 439−449.
[10]   Baah GK, Podgurski A, Harrold MJ. The probabilistic program dependence graph and its application to fault diagnosis. IEEE Trans.
on Software Engineering, 2010,36(4):528−545. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2009.87]
[11]   Jones JA, Harrold MJ. Empirical evaluation of the Tarantula automatic fault-localization technique. In: Proc. of the 20th IEEE/
ACM Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. Long Beach, 2005. 273−282. [doi: 10.1145/1101908.1101949]
[12]   Liblit B, Naik M, Zheng AX, Aiken A, Jordan MI. Scalable statistical bug isolation. In: Proc. of the 2005 ACM SIGPLAN Conf. on
Programming Language Design and Implementation. Chicago, 2005. 15−26. [doi: 10.1145/1065010.1065014]
[13]   Renieres M, Reiss SP. Fault localization with nearest neighbor queries. In: Proc. of the 18th Int’l Conf. on Automated Software
Engineering. Montreal, 2003. 30−39. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2003.1240292]
[14]   Wong WE, Debroy V, Choi B. A family of code coverage-based heuristics for effective fault localization. Journal of Systems and
Software, 2010,83(2):188−208. [doi: 10.1016/j.jss.2009.09.037]
[15]   Zhang Z, Chan WK, Tse TH, Jiang B, Wang X. Capturing propagation of infected program states. In: Proc. of the 7th Joint Meeting
of the European Software Engineering Conf. and the ACM SIGSOFT Symp. on the Foundations of Software Engineering (FSE).
Amsterdam, 2009. 43−52. [doi: 10.1145/1595696.1595705]
[16]   Casanova P, Schmerl B, Garlan D, Abreu R. Architecture-Based run-time fault diagnosis. In: Crnkovic I, Gruhn V, Book M, eds.
Proc. of the 5th European Conf. on Software Architecture (ECSA 2011). LNCS 6903, Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2011.
261−277. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642- 23798-0_29]
[17]    Casanova P, Garlan D, Schmerl B, Abreu R. Diagnosing architectural run-time failures. In: Proc. of the 8th Int’l Symp. on Software
Engineering for Adaptive and Self-Managing Systems. 2013. 103−112.
[18]   Miao Y, Chen ZY, Li SH, Zhao ZH, Zhou YM. A clustering-based strategy to identity coincidental correctness in fault localization.
Int’l Journal of Software Engineering and Knowledge Engineering, 2013,23(5):721−741. [doi: 10.1142/S0218194013500186]
[19]   He T, Wang XM, Zhou XC, LI WJ, Zhang ZY, Zhang CZ. A software fault localization technique based on program mutations.
Chinese Journal of Computers, 2013,36(11):2236−2244 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[20]   Abreu R, Zoeteweij P, van Gemund AJC. Spectrum-Based multiple fault localization. ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software
Engineering. 2009. 88−99. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2009.25]
[21]   Liu C, Yan X, Fei L, Han J, Midkiff SP. Sober: Statistical model-based bug localization. ACM SIGSOFT Software Engineering
Notes, 2005,30(5):286−295. [doi: 10.1145/1095430.1081753]
[22]   Abreu R, Zoeteweij P, van Gemund AJC. An observation-based model for fault localization. In: Proc. of the Workshop on Dynamic
Analysis (WODA 2008). ACM Press, 2008. 64−70. [doi: 10.1145/1401827.1401841]
宗芳芳 等:基于二次定位策略的软件故障定位 2007
[23]   Abreu R, Zoeteweij P, van Gemund AJC. On the accuracy of spectrum-based fault localization. In: Proc. of the Testing: Academic
and Industrial Conf.—Practice and Research Techniques (TAIC PART 2007). IEEE, 2007. 89−98. [doi: 10.1109/TAIC.PART.2007.
13]
[24]   de Kleer J, Williams BC. Diagnosing multiple faults. Artificial Intelligence, 1987,32(1):97−130. [doi: 10.1016/0004-3702(87)9006
3-4]
[25]   Feldman A, Provan G, van Gemund AJC. Computing minimal diagnoses by greedy stochastic search. In: Proc. of the AAAI Conf.
on Artificial Intelligence (AAAI 2008). Menlo Park: AAAI Press, 2008. 911−918.
[26]   Feldman A, van Gemund AJC. A two-step hierarchical algorithm for model-based diagnosis. In: Proc. of the 21st National Conf. on
Artificial Intelligence, Vol.1. Menlo Park: AAAI Press, 2006. 827−833.
[27]   Mayer W, Stumptner M. Evaluating models for modelbased debugging. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Automated Software
Engineering (ASE 2008). IEEE Computer Society, 2008. 128−137. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2008.23]
[28]   Pietersma J, van Gemund AJC. Temporal versus spatial observability tradeoffs in model-based diagnosis. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf.
on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics (SMC 2006). IEEE, 2006. 5325−5331. [doi: 10.1109/ICSMC.2006.385155]
[29]   Zeller A. Isolating cause-effect chains from computer programs. In: Proc. of the 10th ACM SIGSOFT Symp. on Foundations of
Software Engineering. ACM Press, 2002. 1−10. [doi: 10.1145/587051.587053]
[30]   Wong WE, Debroy V, Li YH, Gao RZ. Software fault localization using dstar (D*). In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l Conf. on Software
Security and Reliability. 2012. 21−30. [doi: 10.1109/SERE.2012.12]
[31]   Jones JA, Harrold MJ, Stasko J. Visualization of test information to assist fault localization. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Software
Engineering (ICSE 2002). ACM Press, 2002. 467−477. [doi: 10.1145/581339.581397]
附中文参考文献:
 [1] 虞凯,林梦香.自动化软件错误定位技术研究进展.计算机学报,2011,34(8):1411−1422. [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2011.01411]
 [6] 苏小红,龚丹丹,王甜甜,马培军.结合用例约简与联合依赖概率建模的错误定位.软件学报,2014,25(7):1492−1504. http://www.jos.
org.cn/1000-9825/4518.html [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004518]
 [7] 丁晖,陈林,钱巨,许蕾,徐宝文.一种基于信息量的缺陷定位方法.软件学报,2013,24(7):1484−1494. http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-
9825/4294.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2013.04294]